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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY  

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

 
ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION   ) 
OF THE SERVICE, RATES AND   ) Case No. 2021-00370 
FACILITIES OF KENTUCKY POWER  ) 
COMPANY       ) 

 

 
ATTORNEY GENERAL AND KIUC RESPONSES TO DATA REQUESTS  

OF KENTUCKY POWER 
 

 
Come now the intervenors, the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of 

Kentucky, by his Office of Rate Intervention (“Attorney General”) and Kentucky 

Industrial Utility Customers (“KIUC”), and submit these Responses to Data Requests 

offered by Kentucky Power Company (hereinafter “Kentucky Power” or “company”) on 

January 17, 2024. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

RUSSELL COLEMAN 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

 

 
__________________________________ 

J. MICHAEL WEST 

LAWRENCE W. COOK 

ANGELA M. GOAD 

JOHN G. HORNE II 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL 
1024 CAPITAL CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 200 

FRANKFORT, KY 40601-8204 

PHONE:  (502) 696-5433 

FAX: (502) 564-2698 

Michael.West@ky.gov 

Larry.Cook@ky.gov 

Angela.Goad@ky.gov 

John.Horne@ky.gov 

 

/s/ Michael L. Kurtz 

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 

Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 

Ph: 513.421.2255 fax: 513.421.2764 

mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 

kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 

jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com 
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Certificate of Service and Filing 
 

Pursuant to the Commission’s Orders and in accord with all other applicable law, 
Counsel certifies that, on February 7, 2024, an electronic copy of the foregoing was served 
via the Commission’s electronic filing system. 
 
this 7th day of February, 2024. 
 

 
_________________________________________ 
Assistant Attorney General 
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Responses to Data Requests 

 
Q.1 Please provide all schedules, tables, and charts included in the testimony and 
exhibits to the testimony of Lane Kollen in electronic format, with formulas intact and 
visible, and no pasted values. 
 
Response: 
  
Refer to attached electronic files. 
 
Provided by: Mr. Lane Kollen 
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Q.2 Please provide all workpapers, source documents, and electronic spreadsheets 
used in the development of the testimony of Lane Kollen. The requested information, if 
so available, should be provided in an electronic format, with formulas intact and visible, 
and no pasted values. 

Response: 

Refer to the response to Question 1. 
 
Provided by: Mr. Lane Kollen 
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Q.3 Please state whether it is the position of the Attorney General that Kentucky Power 
has failed to render adequate, efficient, or reasonable service. 

Response: 

Objection.  Counsel Kentucky Power has failed to identify a witness to respond to this 

question, but instead is posing the question to the Attorney General.  Pursuant to the 

Kentucky Supreme Court Rule 3.130, Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 3.130(3.7), 

a lawyer shall not act as an advocate at a trial in which the lawyer is likely to be a 

necessary witness.  Thus, counsel for the Attorney General cannot testify in this 

proceeding.  Additionally, this question seeks materials covered by the work product 

and/or attorney client privilege(s) pursuant to the Kentucky Supreme Court Rule 

3.130, Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 3.130 (1.6).  The Attorney General will 

state its position on this issue at the appropriate point in this proceeding should he 

choose to do so.   

Provided by:  Attorney General Counsel 
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Q.4 Please state whether it is the position of KIUC that Kentucky Power has failed to 
render adequate, efficient, or reasonable service. 

Response: Objection.  Counsel for Kentucky Power has failed to identify a witness to 

respond to this question, but instead is posing the question to KIUC counsel.  

Pursuant to the Kentucky Supreme Court Rule 3.130, Rules of Professional Conduct 

Rule 3.130(3.7), a lawyer shall not act as an advocate at a trial in which the lawyer 

is likely to be a necessary witness.  Thus, counsel for KIUC cannot testify in this 

proceeding.  Additionally, this question seeks materials covered by the work product 

and/or attorney client privilege(s) pursuant to the Kentucky Supreme Court Rule 

3.130, Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 3.130 (1.6).  KIUC will state its position on 

this issue at the appropriate point in this proceeding should it choose to do so.   

 

Provided by: Counsel for KIUC
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Q.5 Please state whether it is the position of the Attorney General that Kentucky Power 
should own or contract for generation resources sufficient to meet its customers’ 
maximum estimated requirements instead of Kentucky Power’s historical and current 
strategy of relying on its membership in the PJM Interconnection to do so. 

Response: 

Objection.  Counsel Kentucky Power has failed to identify a witness to respond to this 
question, but instead is posing the question to the Attorney General.  Pursuant to the 
Kentucky Supreme Court Rule 3.130, Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 3.130(3.7), a 
lawyer shall not act as an advocate at a trial in which the lawyer is likely to be a necessary 
witness.  Thus, counsel for the Attorney General cannot testify in this proceeding.  
Additionally, this question seeks materials covered by the work product and/or attorney 
client privilege(s) pursuant to the Kentucky Supreme Court Rule 3.130, Rules of 
Professional Conduct Rule 3.130 (1.6).  The Attorney General will state its position on this 
issue at the appropriate point in this proceeding should he choose to do so.   

Provided by:  Attorney General Counsel 
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Q.6 Please state whether it is the position of KIUC that Kentucky Power should own 
or contract for generation resources sufficient to meet its customers’ maximum 
estimated requirements instead of Kentucky Power’s historical and current strategy of 
relying on its membership in the PJM Interconnection to do so. 

Response: Objection.  Counsel for Kentucky Power has failed to identify a witness to 

respond to this question, but instead is posing the question to KIUC counsel.  

Pursuant to the Kentucky Supreme Court Rule 3.130, Rules of Professional Conduct 

Rule 3.130(3.7), a lawyer shall not act as an advocate at a trial in which the lawyer 

is likely to be a necessary witness.  Thus, counsel for KIUC cannot testify in this 

proceeding.  Additionally, this question seeks materials covered by the work product 

and/or attorney client privilege(s) pursuant to the Kentucky Supreme Court Rule 

3.130, Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 3.130 (1.6).  KIUC will state its position on 

this issue at the appropriate point in this proceeding should it choose to do so.  

Without waiving any objection, as an FRR entity Kentucky Power is required to meet 

its capacity obligations with owned or contracted for resources, and cannot rely on 

the PJM RPM capacity market.  Therefore, the premise of the question is not correct.  

As for energy, customers are entitled to the lower of cost or market.  Customers are 

also entitled to margins from market energy sales.  All of this assumes that the power 

plants in rate base or contractual generation being recovered in rates are reasonably 

and prudently operated and maintained. 

 

Provided by: Counsel for KIUC 
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Q.7 Please refer to page 7, line 1, of Lane Kollen’s testimony. Please identify and 
provide copies of all studies, documents, or other information that Lane Kollen reviewed 
to support his conclusion that Kentucky Power “historically has underinvested in its 
distribution system.” 

Response: 

Mr. Kollen relied on the public record and information in Case 2021-00481 and the public 
record and information in Case 2022-0179 as to the present condition of the Company’s 
distribution system and the future required capital investment and operation and 
maintenance expenses necessary to improve the reliability and resiliency of the 
distribution system. These capital and O&M costs include the scope of work for this 
purpose and the incremental costs the Company plans to recover through its distribution 
reliability rider.  The public record and information, including studies, documents, and 
other information in the two referenced proceedings were created by the Company or are 
otherwise available to the Company. 
 
Provided by: Mr. Lane Kollen 
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Q.8 To the extent Lane Kollen relied on the Commission’s Final Order in Case No. 
2021-00481 and its reliance on Liberty Utility Co.’s due diligence materials to support his 
conclusion that Kentucky Power “historically has underinvested in its distribution 
system,” please confirm whether Lane Kollen reviewed Liberty Utility Co.’s due 
diligence materials. 

Response: 

Mr. Kollen reviewed Liberty Utility Company’s due diligence materials in conjunction 
with his work on behalf of the AG and KIUC in Case 2021-00481 and reviewed the 
Commission’s final Order in that proceeding.  Mr. Kollen did not rely on Liberty Utility 
Company’s confidential due diligence materials in Case 2021-00481 for his testimony in 
this proceeding.  
 
Provided by: Mr. Lane Kollen 
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Q.9 To the extent Lane Kollen relied on the Commission’s Final Order in Case No. 
2021-00481 and its reliance on Liberty Utility Co.’s due diligence materials to support his 
conclusion that Kentucky Power “historically has underinvested in its distribution 
system,” please confirm that Liberty Utility Co.’s due diligence materials were 
confidential and unavailable for review by Kentucky Power. 

Response: 

To the best of Mr. Kollen’s recollection, Liberty Utility Co.’s due diligence materials were 
confidential and unavailable for review by the Company in Case 2021-00481.  
Nevertheless, witnesses for the Joint Applicants addressed in public responses to 
discovery, public prefiled rebuttal testimony, and live testimony at hearing certain 
aspects of Liberty’s due diligence materials and conclusions.   
 
Provided by: Mr. Lane Kollen 
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Q.10 Please refer to the table on page 8 of Lane Kollen’s testimony. Please confirm that 
a generating unit’s capacity factor is calculated as the ratio of the actual energy produced 
by the generating unit to the maximum amount of energy that can be produced by the 
generating unit. 

Response: 

Denied. The definition proffered in the question is incomplete because it does not include 
the required period of time component in the standard definition of capacity factor.  The 
US EIA defines capacity factor as “The ratio of the electrical energy produced by a 
generating unit for the period of time considered to the electrical energy that could have 
been produced at continuous full power operation during the same period.” 
 
Provided by: Mr. Lane Kollen 
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Q.11 Please refer to the table on page 8 of Lane Kollen’s testimony. Please confirm that 
when a generating unit does not operate because it would be uneconomic to do so, such 
failure to operate would reduce the unit’s capacity factor. 

Response: 

Neither confirmed nor denied.  There are multiple factors that affect the generation from 
the unit, the value used in the numerator of the capacity factor calculation.  One of those 
factors is the dispatch of the generating unit; however, the economics may not be a factor 
or the only factor in the dispatch of the generating unit if it is designated as must run or 
if it is not operated at its maximum capacity.  Another factor is that the pricing curve 
submitted to PJM may reflect a premium over the Company’s cost curve, which may 
preclude the dispatch of the generating unit even though it may have been economic to 
do so based on the cost curve.  
 
Provided by: Mr. Lane Kollen 
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Q.12 Please refer to the table on page 8 of Lane Kollen’s testimony. For each of the 
Spurlock generating units, please provide the following hourly information for 2018-2022 
including the source of such information. If not available at an hourly scale, provide at 
the most temporally granular scale available. 

a. Price ($/MWh) of offers submitted into the PJM energy market. 

b. Quantity (MW) of offers submitted into the PJM energy market. 

c. For each offer, whether that offer was accepted by PJM. 

d. Day-ahead generator commitment status, including economic dispatch, 
self- schedule (must-run), self-schedule (must-run) at minimum operating 
level and dispatch economic above, emergency, unavailable (outage), or other 
recorded purpose. 

e. Real-time generator commitment status, including economic dispatch, self- 
schedule (must-run), emergency, unavailable (outage), or other recorded 
purpose. 

f. Locational marginal price received ($/MWh). 

g. Economic minimum level (MW). 

Response: 

Mr. Kollen does not have the information requested.  However, Mr. Kollen notes that 
certain of the requested information may be available on the PJM website. 
 
Provided by: Mr. Lane Kollen 
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Q.13 Please refer to the table on page 8 of Lane Kollen’s testimony. Please confirm that 
East Kentucky Power Cooperative (“EKPC”) commits the Spurlock Station coal fired 
units as self schedule (must run) status in the PJM energy market. 

Response: 

Refer to the response to Question 12. 
 
Provided by: Mr. Lane Kollen 
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Q.14 Please refer to page 11 of Lane Kollen’s testimony. Please confirm that the 
Commission’s Final Order in Case No. 2021-004211 states that December 31, 2028 
is the “date when Kentucky Power’s interest in Mitchell must terminate in 
accordance with the July 15, 2021 Order in Case No. 2021-00004.”   

 
Response: 

Neither confirmed nor denied.  The Order in Case 2021-00421 speaks for itself and must 
be considered in its entirety, including the relevance of the reference to the Order in Case 
2021-00004.  In addition, the Order in Case 2021-00004 speaks for itself and must be 
considered in its entirety, although Mr. Kollen notes that the only reference in that Order 
to the term “terminate” is the following statement: “Regarding the revised ELG rules, 
Kentucky Power explained that, without the proposed ELG compliance projects, it would 
have to terminate coal-fired operations and retire Mitchell by December 31, 2028.”  
Wheeling Power Company, the operator and 50% co-owner of the Mitchell generating 
units, is proceeding with the ELG compliance projects, and thus, the co-owners will not 
“have to terminate coal-fired operations and retire Mitchell by December 31, 2028” 
regardless of the interpretation of the Commission’s Orders in the two cases. 
 
Provided by: Mr. Lane Kollen 
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Q.15 Please refer to pages 13 and 14 of Lane Kollen’s testimony regarding a joining of 
the Company with EKPC. Please provide all studies, documents, or other information 
that Lane Kollen reviewed to support his testimony that such joining would be feasible. 

Response: 

Mr. Kollen did not review any studies, documents, or information other than that 
provided by the Company in the form of testimony, exhibits, and responses to testimony 
in other proceedings, and information available on the PJM website, including the PJM 
OATT.  Nevertheless, Mr. Kollen notes that EKPC and its members and the Company 
have contiguous service territories, that both EKPC and the Company are members of 
PJM, and that EKPC has a PJM zone separate from that of AEP.  In addition, Mr. Kollen 
notes that Section 1.89 of the PJM OATT states: “Zone shall mean an area within the PJM 
Region, as set forth in Schedule 15, or as such areas may be (i) combined as a result of mergers or 
acquisition. . .” 
 
Provided by: Mr. Lane Kollen 
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Q.16 Please refer to pages 13 and 14 of Lane Kollen’s testimony regarding a joining of 
the Company with EKPC. Please identify and provide copies of all documents relating to 
any communication between the Attorney General and EKPC regarding the potential 
joining of the Company with EKPC. 

Response: 

Objection.  The request seeks information which may be confidential attorney work 
product.  Nonetheless, without waiving the objection, respondent has been unable to 
identify any documents responsive to this request.   
 
Provided by: Attorney General Counsel 
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Q.17 Please refer to pages 13 and 14 of Lane Kollen’s testimony regarding a joining of 
the Company with EKPC. Please identify and provide copies of all documents relating to 
any communication between KIUC and EKPC regarding the potential joining of the 
Company with EKPC. 
 

Response: Objection.  This question seeks materials outside the scope of this 

proceeding and covered by the work product and/or attorney client privilege(s) 
pursuant to the Kentucky Supreme Court Rule 3.130, Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 
3.130 (1.6).  Without waiving such objections, as a basis for the cited testimony, Mr. Kollen 
relied upon the attached documents – the PJM OATT and the PJM Consolidated 
Transmission Owners Agreement (COTA).  The CTOA and PJM OATT appear to allow 
existing areas to be combined into a larger Zone as a result of mergers or acquisitions.  
Zone is defined in Section 1.89 of the OATT as: “Zone shall mean an area within the PJM 
Region, as set forth in Schedule 15, or as such areas may be (i) combined as a result of mergers or 
acquisitions…” Therefore, it appears that if East Kentucky Power Cooperative (EKPC) 
acquired Kentucky Power, then Kentucky Power could be combined into the EKPC 
Transmission Zone.  This would largely solve the problem of Kentucky Power 
subsidizing the transmission costs of non-Kentucky entities and would allow Kentucky 
to control its own transmission spending, making a purchase by EKPC highly desirable 
from a Kentucky perspective. 

 

 
Provided by: Counsel for KIUC 
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